

No. 12-528

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NECA-IBEW HEALTH & WELFARE FUND,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA D. YOUNT
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
EMILY C. ROSSI
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
jyount@mayerbrown.com

MARY MASSARON ROSS*
President of DRI
38505 Woodward Avenue
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4000
mmassaron@plunkett
cooney.com
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Circuit’s Novel “Class Standing” Doctrine Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	3
II. The Second Circuit’s “Class Standing” Doctrine Imposes Enormous Litigation Burdens.....	8
A. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Creates Confusion And Expands Litigation	8
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Encourages Abusive Class Actions.....	13
C. Class Certification Rulings Will Not Protect Against Abusive Class Actions	17
III. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Would Have Widespread Detrimental Effects On Class Action Practice	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	6
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	4
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	4
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Cont'l Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pac. Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Gov't of V.I. v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	4, 6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4583, 2012 WL 3553083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012)	17, 18
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2017, Dkt. 965 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2012)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	11, 16
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	19
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5653, 2011 WL 3874821 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	18
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	10
<i>Plumbers’ & Pipefitters’ Local # 562 Supp. Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp. I</i> , No. 08 CV 1713, 2012 WL 4053716 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plumbers’ & Pipefitters’ Local # 562 Supp. Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp. I</i> , No. 08 CV 1713, 2012 WL 601448 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2012)	20
<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co., Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	14
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	4, 5
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
 Statutes, Rules, and Legislative History	
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	6, 8, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	6, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 77o	6
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1).....	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.512(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995).....	17
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	14, 16
 Miscellaneous	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	15
<i>In re Bear Stearns Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , No. 08 CV 8093, Dkt. 186 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).....	20
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006).....	13
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION FILINGS: 2011 YEAR IN REVIEW (2012).....	16, 19
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS: 2011 REVIEW AND ANALYSIS (2012)	16
<i>Fort Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 3701, Dkt. 183 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973)	15
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 CV 4583, Dkt. 375 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2012)	20
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2017, Dkt. 1010 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2012).....	20
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , No. 09 CV 2137, Dkt. 163 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2012)	20
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Home Equity Mortg. Trust 2006-5</i> , No. 08 CV 5653, Dkt. 139 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2012)	20
Stephanie Strom, <i>Lawyers From Suits Against Big Tobacco Target Food Makers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 18, 2012, at A1.....	21
THOMAS WILLGING, ET AL., FED. JUDICIAL CTR., EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS: FINAL REPORT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES (1996).....	15
